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Richard A. A l l e n , Esq. 
Zuckert, Scoutit & Rasenberger, L.L.P. 
888 Seventeenth S t r e e t , N.W. 
S u i t e 600 
Washington, D.C. 20006-3939 

Re: Finance Docket No. 33388 (Sub-No. 91), CSX Corp. 
e t a i . -- C o n t r o l and O p e r a t i n g Leases/Agreements 
Cc.nrail e t (General O v e r s i g h t ) 

Deal Ml. A l l e n ; 

EncK.i.u'd please t. ind tho C i t i e s ot East Chit-ago, 
Iridi.iM i ; Hammond, I n d i a n a ; Gar-y, Indiana; and Whit in i, Indiana 
( c o l lec:t i v e l y , the "Four C i t y Consortium") Discovery Requests t o 
Nf-irf(Tlk Southern Railway Company i n the above - r e f erencea 

Mi i \\l^ 

As i i u i i c a t i M i i n the 1) i sf-ov. • i y Requests, we are prepared 
t o work w i t h you i n o b t a i n i n g the i n t o r m a t i o n requested on an 
i n f o r m a l ba.si.'^ rat h o i than through a f o r m a l d i s c o v e r y response 
( i f t h a t i s wiMt N.*-; would p r e f e r ) , or t o d i s c u s s steps t h a t might 
o t h e r w i s e exp<-(iit(> a respo.ise t o the r e q u e s t s . As i n d i c a t e d i n 
the Discovery Requests, responses should be p r o v i d e d t o us w i t h i n 
seven (7) days of today's date, or June 30, 2000. 

S i n c e r e l y , 

Peter A.uPfohl 

cc: Hon. Vernon L. W i l l i a m s 



BEFORE THE 
SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
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CSX CORPORATION AND CSX TRANSPOR­
TATION, INC., NORFOLK SOUTHERN 
CORPORATION AND NORFOLK SOUTHERN 
RAILWAY COMPANY - CONTROL AND 
OPERATING LEASES/AGREEMENTS -
CONRAIL INC. AND CONSOLIDATED RAIL 
CORPORATION (GENERAL OVERSIGHT) 

Financ" Docket No. 33388 
(Sub-No. 91) 

FOUR CITY CONSORTIUM DISCOVERY REQUi:.STS 
TO NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY COMPANY 

Pursuant t o 49 C.F.R. §§ I"14.21 1114.31, the C i t i e s o f 

East Chicago, I n d i a n a ; Hammond, In d i a n a ; Gary, Indiana; and 

Wh i t i n g , I n d i a n a ( c o l l e c t i v e l y , the "Four C i t y Consortium") 

hereby direct.'^ the f o l l o w i n q d i s c o v e r y requests t o N o r f o l k 

Sout h.-tii Railway Company ("NS"). The purpose o f these requests 

i;; t (1 •'!;<- i t i n t o ) m, it ion necessary t (> finable ! h- - i 'o:; > i t i uin t < > 

iiuMU i tiM t " i 1 y levii^w .md ev a l u a t e the issues t h a t ar(.' the .subject 

i l l t h i ; ; ()i i^.-fl'd i nq : i . e . , t lu' implementation r f the C o n r a i l 

t r a n s a c t i o n and of t h e workings o! t h-- vai iou;; - o n d i t i o n s estab­

l i s h e d by the Board i n i t s D e c i s i o n No. 89 m t h ^ lead docket 

approving the a p p l i c a t i o n of CSX C o r p o r a t i o n and CSX T r a n s p o r t a -

i ion. I n c . ( c o l l e c t i v e l y "CSX") and N o r f o l k Southern C o r p o r a t i o n 

and N.S f o r c o n t r o l and d i v i s i o n o f the assets o f C o n r a i l I n c . and 

Con s o l i d a t e d R a i l C o r p o r a t i o n . 

The Consortium on June 13, 2000 requested NS's 100% 

t r a f f i c w a y b i l l tapes f o r purposes of p r e p a r i n g an a n a l y s i s of 



the e f f e c t s of the i m p l e m e n t a t i o n of the C o n r a i l c o n t r o l t r a n s a c ­

t i o n on the Four C i t i e s ' r e g i o n . These tapes were produced on 

June 16, 2000 and an i n i t i a l r eview of tho tapes has been con­

ducted by the Consortium. T h i s review has r e v e a l e d t h a t the 

types of data c o n t a i n e d on the tapes i s i n s u f f i c i e n t t o a l l o w the 

Four C i t i e s t o conduct a reasonable a n a l y s i s t o be able t o 

respond t o NS's June 1 Report and the Board's request i n D e c i s i o n 

No. 1 f o r meaningful "comments r e s p e c t i n g the progress of imple­

mentation . . . and the workings of the v a r i o u s ' o n d i t i o n s . . . 

imposed." I n p a r t i c u l a r the tapes do not c o n t a i n the type of 

i n d i v i d u a l l i n e segment data of the n a t u r e requested h e r e i n , and 

w h i f h was c o n t a i n e d i n the A p p l i c a t i o n and r e l i e d on by the Board 

and the p a r t i e s i n t i i o lead docket t o e v a l u a t e the t r a n s a c t i o n ' s 

s a f e t y and e n v i r o n m e n t a l impacts on the Four C i t i e s . 

These re q u e s t s are n a r r o w l y focused, and seek t h'• typo 

o i i n f o r m a t i o n , ,ind c e r t a i n l i m i t o d o t h e i s.iftMy i n t o r m a t i o n , 

that c o u l d not bo . i s c e r t a i n e d t h r o u g h t hi^ t r a t f i o t ,ipo;; ot 

through the i n f o r m a l exchaii.ie of iiitorinat oot woon N;: ,ui<< iho 

Consoitium, and whioh i.s necessary t o j the Consort ium t o analyze 

post a c q u i s i t i o n o p e r a t i o n s by NS i n the Fout C i t i e s . 

Unless o t h e r w i s e agreed, responseci t tho ('oii;ioit i um' s 

d i s c o v e r y requests s h o u l d he d e l i v e r e d t o the o f f i c e s of S l o v e r & 

Loftu:;, 1224 Seventeenth s t r e e t , N.W., Washingtori, D.C. 20036. 

Because of the v e r y l i m i t e d time a v a i l a b l e b e f o r e comments from 

p a r t i e s i n t h i s docket are due, the Conso^.-tium r(!quests t h a t 

responses be made as soon as p o s s i b l e , and no l a t e r than seven 
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(7) days from t he date hereof. A d d i t i o n a l l y , the Consortium i s 

prepared t o d i s c u s s w i t h NS the p o s s i b i l i t y of pro d u c i n g r e ­

sponses t o i t s requests on an i n f o r m a l b a s i s , i f t h a t i s what NS 

would p r e f e r . 

I . 

DEFINITIONS 

The f o l l o w i n g tertns used h e r e i n are d e f i n e d as follow.s; 

1. "NS" means N o r f o l k Southern Railway Company, i t s 

par e n t , a f f i l i a t e s , and any of i t s or t h e i r present o r former 

employees, agents, counsel, o f f i c e r s , d i r e c t o r s , c o n s u l t a n t s , o r 

any o t h e r person(s) a c t i n g on i t s i t h e i r L o h a l f . 

2. "NS l i n e segments" means, c o l l e c t i v e l y , the f o l l o w i n g 

l i n e segments i n Indiana (and, wheie a p p l i c a b l e , I l l i n o i s ) , 

owned, c o n t r o l l e d , and/or operated by NS, i n c l u d i n g t h e Indi a n a 

Harbor B e l t R a i l r o a d Company, (see D e c i s i o n No. 7 i n the lead 

docket) as ident i t ied and d e t i n e d i n the C o r u a i l T r a n s a c t i o n 

App 1 1 o.it i on : 

a. Hobart t o llaiumoiul (N 469) 

b. P o r t e r t o CP '.0 1 (N 3 08) 

c. Indiana Harbor t o South Chicago (N-047) 

d. Indiana Harbor t o Kankakee (N 311) 

e. CP 501 t o I n d i a n a Harbor (N-042) 

These l i n e segments were summarized, among ocher p l a c e s , 
i n the Board's May 29, 1998 F i n a l Environmental Impact Statement, 
at App. N, N 119 and V o l . 2, 4-154 and 4-155. 



3. "Four C i t i e s " n.eans East Chicago, I n d i a n a ; Hammond, 

In d i a n a ; Gary, I n d i a n a ; and W h i t i n g , I n d i a n a i n d i v i d u a l l y and 

c o l l e c t i v e l y p a r t i c i p a t i n g as p a r t i e s t o t h i s p r oceeding. 

4. " I d e n t i f y , " when r e t e r r i n g t o a type of i n f o r m a t i o n , 

means t o i i s t and produce documents c o r t a i n i n g the s p e c i f i e d 

i n f o r n i ; ' ' n . 

I I . 

INSTRUCTIONS 

] . Each paraqrap,>t! r^oi iw . s h a l l o p e r a t e and be c o n -

: ; ' t i i ri<i"t'or, iont 1 y , <in<i o.i.-h . i ; : ; o o v o r y r e ( ) U ' . . ' : ; l io-u ld be 

a n w • •! o. i s e pa i M t • • ! y . i n > i t u i i y i n -.v t i t i n ( j . 

I l l . 

INTERROGATORIES AND DOCUMEOT PRODUCTION REQUESTS 

1. I ' l o v i d f the f o l l o w i n q i nf oj mat i on w i t h l e s p e c t t o each of 

t l i e N.S Lino Segments: 

.1. t l l . ' i 1 1 1V' avorago numboT <>f t r a i n ; ; t r , l ^ ' o l i r l q i n l)ot h 

(and sepat.it olv- in o.ioh) tho eastbound and v;o:;t In >und 

d i i o o i i.Mi;; voi not t hbound/sout hbound, as a p p l i c a b l e ) 

c a l c u l a t e d f o r eacrh month December 1998 t h r o u g h May 

2 0 0 0; 

b. the d a i l y average t r a i n speed f o r t r a i n s t r a v e l i n g i n 

bot h (and s e p a r a t e l y i n each) the eastbound and west­

bound d i r e c t i o n s (or northbound/southbound, as a p p l i c a ­

b l e ) c a l c u l a t e d f o r each month December 1998 thr o u g h 

May 2000; 



c. t h e average number of loaded cars and empty c a r s i n 

t r a i n . ^ moving i n b o t h (and s e p a r a t e l y i n each) t h e 

eastbound and westbound d i r e c t i o n . s (or northbound/ 

southbound, as a p p l i c a b l e ) c a l c u l a t e d f o r each month 

December 1998 through May 2000; 

d. the average number of l o c o m o t i v e s on t r a i n s moving i n 

b o t h (and s e p a r a t e l y i n each) the eastbound and west­

bound d i r e c t i o n s (or northbound/southbound, as a p p l i c a ­

b l e c a l c u l a t e d f o r each month December 1998 t h r o u g h 

May 2 000; and 

e. the average t r a i n l e n g t h , expressed i n t h e number of 

c a r s , f o r t r a i n s moving i n b o t h (and s e p a r a t e l y i n 

each) the eastbound and westbound d i r e c t i o n s ( o r north­

bound/southbound, as a p p l i c a b l e ) c a l c u l a t e d f o r each 

month December 1998 th r o u g h May 2000. 

Please p r o v i d e the date and l o c a t i o n o f any ( i ) g i a i . i oss­

ing a c c i d e n t s and ( i i ) grade^ c r o s s i n q f a t a l i t i<?s o c c u r t ing 

on NS i n the Four C i t i e s ' c:ity l i m i t ; - , d-uiin.! t l i o p e r i o d 

December 1̂ 9̂8 and May 2000 ( i n c l u s i v o ) . 

For each i i u - i d e n t of a grade c r o s s i n g a c c i d e n t / f a t a l i t y 

i d e n t i f i e d i n response t o Request Number 2 above, please 

i d e n t i f y t he number of persons i n j u r e d and t.he number of 

f a t a l i t i e s . 

For each i n c i d e n t o f a grade c r o s s i n g a c c i d e n t / f a t a l i t y 

i d e n t i f i e d i n response t o Request Number 2 above, please 

i d e n t i f y and produce any documents prepared i n t e r n a l l y 
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and/'jr documents/reports p r o v i d e d t o any l o c a l , s t a t e o r 

fe d e r a ] government agency. 

R e s p e c t f u l l y s u b m i t t e d , 

THE CITY OF EAST CHICAGO, 
INDIANA 

THE CITY OF HAMMOND, INDIANA 
THE CITY OF GARY, INDIANA 
THE CITY OF WHITING, INDIANA 
COLLECTIVELY THE FOUR CITY 
CONSORTIUM 

OF COUNSEL: By; 

S l o v e r & L o f t u s 
1224 Seventeenth St., N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 

Dated: June 23, 2 000 

C.'Michael Lol 
Christor>her A. 
Peter A. P f o h l 
S l over & L o f t u s 
1224 Seventeenth S t r e e t , 
Washington, D.C. 20036 

N.W, 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby c e r t i f y t h a t copies of the f o r e g o i n g Discovery 

Requests were served t h i s 23rd day of June, 2000, b^ f a c s i m i l e 

and hand d e l i v e r y upon: 

Richard A. A l l e n , Esq. (Counsel f o r NS) 
Zuckert, Scoutt & Rasenberger, L.L.P. 
888 Seventeenth S t r e e t , N.W. 
S u i t e 600 
Washington, D.C. .20006-3939 

Dennis G. Lyons, Esq. (Counsel t o r CSX) 
A r n o l d v P o r t e r 
555 12"' S t r e e t , N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20004-1202 

Th.e Board has not yet issued p u b l i c l y a s e r v i c e l i s t f o r t h i s 

General O v e r s i g h t Proceeding, and the Four C i t i e s are unaware of 

any o t h e r p a r t i e s of re c o r d at t h i s time. 

Peter A. Pffehl 
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FILE IX DOl'Ki:: 
3 3 3 . 

September 22,2000 

The Honorable Earl L. Harris 
State of Indiana House of I ^resentatives 
State House, Third Floor 
Indian^lis, IN 46204 

Dear Representative Harris: 

I appreciated your letter of August 24,2000, regarding rail congestion in the Gary, East 
Chicago, Hammond and Whiting (Four Cities Consortium) area. I certainly understand the 
concems that you have raised. 

Throughout the proceeding in cormection with the acquisition of Conrail by CSX 
Transportation, Inc. (CSXT) and Norfolk So' them Corporation (NS), the Board has been 
responsive to environmental and public safety issues that affect communities involved in the 
restmcturing ofthis portion ofthe national rail system. In approving the Conrail transaction, we 
imposed a variety of conditions to address environmental and public safety concems, and we 
have actively encouraged CSXT and NS to work closely with affected communities to reach 
mutually agreeable solutions to related problems. We continue to monitor the implementation of 
the conditions we imposed ai.d the operations ofthe carriers. 

In resolving problems, the Board believes that privately negotiated solutions are generally 
preferable to govemmentally imposed ones, as more can be achieved privately as a general 
matter than govemment has the authority to direct. In this regard, we understand that 
negotiations are actively underway between CSXT and the Four Cities Consortium on a new 
settlement agreement, and, while there are still several outstanding issues, we are hopeful that the 
parties will be able to reach a mutually acceptable agreement in the near futwe. 

Additionally, it is our understanding that rail operating conditions in the Four Cities 
Consortium area have improved in recent months, and we expect this trend to continue as several 
new capital projects in the region are completed. These include the new third main line at Ban-
Yard, the state line interlocking project, the bi-directional signaling in the area, and the 
consolidation ofthe CSXT and IHB dispatching offices in Calumet City. These projects and 
initiatives, in conjunction wilh improved operations on the part of both CSX and NS, should help 
to further resolve the congestion and crossing problems that have concemed you. 



The Honorable Earl L. Harris, Page 2. 

As you note, the Four Cities Consortium has rece.:tly filed formal comments with us in 
the Conrail acquisition oversight proceeding and, while we hope that the paities will be able to 
resolve privately the issues in dispute, we will closely review the comments and tike appropriate 
steps to help resolve any continuing implementation issues. I ppreciate your interest in this 
important matter, and I will make your letter and my response a part of the public docket in the 
oversight proceeding. 

I hope that the above information will be helpful to you and that you will not hesitate to 
contact me if we can be helpful in the future. 

Sincerely, 

Linda J. Morgan 



STATE OF INDIANA 
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
THIRD FLOOR STATE HOUSE 
INDIANAPOUo. INDIANA 46204 

K A R L L . H A R R I S 
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C O M M I T T E E S : 

W A Y S A N D M E A N S . V I C E C H A I R M A N 
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CC! 
August 24, 2000 ^-j 

The Honorable Linda J. Morgan c: 
Chairman, Surface Transportation Board ^ 
1925 KStreet, N.W. 
Washin îum D.C. 20423-0001 

Dear Chairman Morgan: 

As an elected representative of the citizens of northwest Indiana in the Indiana Genera' 
Assembly, I am writing to respectfully request that you thoroughly review and address train 
congestions issues that continue to plague the region and. in particular, the Cities of Gary, East 
Chicago, Hammond, and Whiting (the Four City Consortium). 

When Conrail was acquired by CSX Transportation Inc. (CSX) and Norfolk Southem Railway 
Corporation (NS), the railroads promised northwest Indiana communities that new traffic 
pattems and infrastmcture improvements would ameliorate the already severe congestion impacts 
caused by the movement of over 150 daily freight trains traversing the over 400 at-grade 
highway/rail crossings. Unfortunately, the promised improvements have yet to be realized. 
Instead, the railroads appear to be continuing to pursue operating and infrastmcture improvement 
policies favoring east-west through traffic without sufficient consideration given to mitigating 
that traffic's local environmental and safety impacts. Meanwhile, the region remains among the 
top areas ofthe country in terms of personal accidents and fatalities caused by train collisions. 

1 understand that the Surface Transportation Board conditioned approval of the Conrail 
acquisition on the representations from NS and CSX that certain track, infrastmcture, and 
operating improvements would improve railroad congestion related problems in northwest 
Indiana. Apparently, CSX and NS have not lived up to those conditions. In particular, I am 
aware that the railroads have refused to abide by conditions that they reroute train traffic as much 
as practicable off critical congested rail line segments, not stop trains m positions where they 
would block major highway/rail at-grade crossings, and help develop a grade-separated tmck 
route in East Chicago. Even the issuance of thousands of train traffic tickets by the Four Cities 
resulting from the constant illegal at-grade crossing blockages has failed to get the railroad's 
attention. 

I respectfully submit that additional assistance is needed at this time, especially with regard to 
those conditions referenced above. I understand that the Four City Consortium has submitted 
formal comments with you on this subject. I strongly urge you closely consider and take 



appropriate actions to mitigate the continuing train congestion problems plaguing northwest 
Indiana, as recommended by the Four City Consortium. 

I appreciate your consideration of my views and the importance of this issue for die citizens of 
northwest Indiana. 

Sincerely, 

Earl Harris 
State Representative 
House District 2 
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T H I S I S A C O N F I R M A T I O N 

C O P Y O F A D O C U M E N T 

P R E V I O U S L Y T R A N S M I T T E D 

T O Y O U B Y F A X 



W I L L I A M I . S I . O V K H 

M I C H A E I . I X j n t T S 

D O N A L D « . . W K R Y 

• TOHN I I . I J ; S E I ' H 

K E L V I N J . D O W D 

K O H E R T D . H O S E N B E R O 

t H K I S T O P I l E R A . M I I J - S 

K H A S K . 1 . P E H O i ) L I / . / . l 

A N D R E W H . K O L E S A H I I I 

P E T E H A . P E O H L 

D A N I E L M . . l A E F E 

S L O V E R 6C L O F T U S 
A T T O R N E Y S AT I.AW 

UJli-1 S E V E N T E E N T H STREET, N . W. 

W A S H I N O T O N , D . C U 0 0 ; » 0 

June 13, 2000 

T E L E P H O N E : 

( u o e ) ;V47-7170 

F A X ; 

(BOB) : ( 4 7 - ; ) 0 1 « 

W R I T E R ' S E - M A I L . 

cam@slo\crandloltus com 

% % 
VTA FACSIMILE ^ • O l 

Richard A. A l l e n , Esq. 
Zuckert, Scoutt Rasenberger, L.L.P. 
888 Seventeenth S t r e e t , N.W. 
S u i t e 600 
Washington, D.C. 20006-3939 

Re: Finance Docket No. 33388 (Sub-No. 91) 
C o n r a i l C o n t r o l General O v e r s i g h t Proceedinq 

Dear Dick: 

I n response t o your l e t t e r dated today t r a n s m i t t i n g 
copies of v a r i o u s documents r e l a t e d t o the t r a n s f e r of C o n r a i i ' s 
trackage r i g h t s over the NS l i n e between Keensburg, IL and PSI 
Energy's Gibson p l a n t near C a r o l , IN t o CSXT, we w i l l t r e a t these 
documents as you have requested under the p r o t e c t i v e o rder i n 
Finance Docket No. 33388. 

Given NS's v o l u n t a r y p i o d u c t i c j i i ot li i e s o documents, PST 
Energy hereby withdraws i t s May 12, 2000 d i s c o v e r y requests t o NS 
i n t l i e i r e n t i r e t y . 

S i n c e r e l y , 

C h r i ^ o p h e / r A . M i l l s 

CAM/mlw 

cc: Hon. Vernon L. Wiiiiams 
Dennis G. I-yons, Esq. 
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NUMBER OF PAGES (includin J covcr sheet): . 
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Dear D-ck.: 

X. I.O you. d.>.ed 

Finance Docket No. 33J88. 

Oiven »«•. ?0 0 d L L v e r y reque.t. to 
Energy hereby withdraws its , M.iy 
m t h e i r e n t i r e t y . 

nc:erftly, 

CAM/mf w 

cc: Hon. Vernon L. Williams 
Dennis G. Lyons, Ksq. 




